
 
INVITATION FOR BID # 16-20 

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

755 ROANOKE STREET, SUITE 2C 
CHRISTIANSBURG, VA  24073-3179 

DATE  BID OPENING DATE AND HOUR SEALED BID 

October 9, 2015  November 4, 2015  3:00PM   NO 

 
ADDRESS ALL INQUIRES AND 
CORRESPONDENCE TO: 
Montgomery County Purchasing Department 
755 Roanoke Street, Suite 2C 
Christiansburg, VA 24073-3179 
Heather M. Hall, C.P.M. 
Telephone Number: (540) 382-5784 
Fax Number:  (540) 382-5783 
e-mail address:  
hallhm@montgomerycountyva.gov  

    SPECIAL     INSTRUCTIONS 
1.  Sealed Bid responses should be returned in an envelope with the bid number and opening date indicated on the 
outside of the envelope. 
2. Faxed responses to Sealed Bids cannot be sent directly to the Purchasing Department.   
3. Responses must be submitted on this form and the attachment provided. 
4.  Responses should be signed below. 
5.  Responses will be received in the Montgomery County Purchasing Department, at the address listed above, 
until the bid opening date and hour or, if specified, the bid return date and hour shown above. 
6.  Contact the Purchasing Department for bid award information.  Enclose a self-addressed stamped envelope if 
you wish to obtain price information. 
7.  DELIVERY IS F.O.B. DESTINATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BY MONOTGOMERY COUNTY 
IN THE BODY OF THE BID. 
8.  Attachment A is incorporated by reference into this invitation for bid and any resulting contract.

 
COMMODITY: Pipe/Drainage Installation at Christiansburg Library 

NO Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extended Price 

   1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Pipe/Drainage Installation for the Christiansburg Library, 125 Sheltman Street, 
Christiansburg, per attached. 
 
MANDATORY PRE-BID October 21, 2015 at 10 a.m. at the site.   

1 Lot For $_____________

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS INVITATION FOR BID AND SUBJECT OT ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS IMPOSED HERIN AND IN 
ATTACHMENTS, THE UNDERSIGNED OFFERS AND AGREES TO FURNISH THE ITEM(S) FOR THE PRICES OFFERED.

FULL LEGAL NAME (PRINT) 
 
 

FEDERAL TAXPAYER NUMBER (ID#) DELIVERY DATE 

PURCHASE ORDER ADDRESS 
 
 
 

PAYMENT ADDRESS TERMS 
NET 30 

CONTACT NAME/TITLE (PRINT) 
 
 

SIGNATURE (INK) DATE 

E-MAIL ADDRESS 
 
 

TELEPHONE NUMBER TOLL FREE NUMBER FAX NUMBER 

 
 
 
 



Montgomery – Floyd Regional Library 
Pipe/ Drainage installation 

 
 
 
Scope:   
 

 Excavate approximately 160  feet of ditch  line; 80  feet  in earth material and 80  feet beneath 
asphalt. Ditch shall be 18 inches deep and 18 inches wide.  

 

 Line all excavation area with fabric and install 240 feet of 4 inch flex‐pipe (drain tile). 
 

 Fill excavation with #57 stone to within 4 inches (earth material) and 3 inches (asphalt area). 
 

 Cover the remaining earth material ditch with top soil and sod. 
 

 Repave asphalt ditch with 3 inches of finish asphalt. 
 
 
General: 
 

 Contractor shall provide all tools, materials and labor to complete the project. 
 

 Contractor shall dispose of all spoil materials. 
 

 Contractor shall install appropriate barriers and blockades to prevent citizens from entering the 
work zone. 

 

 Contractor shall be responsible for location of underground utilities. 
 

 
 
   



 
 

 

  
ATTACHMENT A 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

  
  

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
http://www.montgomerycountyva.gov/filestorage/16277/16344/16633/16661/IFB_terms_and_conditions.pdf  
 
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. AWARD OF CONTRACT:  Montgomery County will make the award on line item basis to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.  The 
Montgomery County Purchasing Department also reserves the right to reject any or all bids, in whole or in part, to waive informalities and to delete 
items prior to making the award, whenever it is deemed in the sole opinion of Montgomery County to be in its best interest. 

2. WARRANTY (COMMERCIAL):  The Contractor agrees that the supplies or services furnished under any award resulting from this solicitation 
shall be covered by the most favorable commercial warranties the contractor gives any customer for such supplies or services and that the rights and 
remedies provided therein are in addition to and do not limit those available to Montgomery County by any other clause of this solicitation.  A copy of 
this warranty must be furnished with the bid. 

3. WORK SITE DAMAGES:  Any damage to existing utilities, equipment or finished surfaces resulting from the performance of this contract shall be 
repaired to the Owner's satisfaction at the Contractor's expense. 

4. WARRANTY (COMMERCIAL):  The Contractor agrees that the supplies or services furnished under any award resulting from this solicitation shall 
be covered by the most favorable commercial warranties the contractor gives any customer for such supplies or services and that the rights and 
remedies provided therein are in addition to and do not limit those available to Montgomery County by any other clause of this solicitation.  A copy of 
this warranty must be furnished with the bid. 

5. INSURANCE: 
By signing and submitting a bid under this solicitation, the Bidder certifies that if awarded the contract, it will have the following insurance coverages 
at the time the work commences. Additionally, it will maintain these during the entire term of the contract and that all insurance coverages will be 
provided by insurance companies authorized to sell insurance in Virginia by the Virginia State Corporation Commission. 
During the period of the contract, Montgomery County reserves the right to require the Contractor to furnish certificates of insurance for the coverage 
required. 
INSURANCE COVERAGES AND LIMITS REQUIRED: 
A. Worker's Compensation - Statutory requirements and benefits. 
B. Employers Liability - $100,000.00 
C. General Liability - $500,000.00 combined single limit.  Montgomery County and the Commonwealth of Virginia shall be named as an additional 
insured with respect to goods/services being procured. This coverage is to include Premises/Operations Liability, Products and Completed Operations 
Coverage, Independent Contractor's Liability, Owner's and Contractor's Protective Liability and Personal Injury Liability. 
D. Automobile Liability - $500,000.00 

The contractor agrees to be responsible for, indemnify, defend and hold harmless Montgomery County, its officers, agents and employees from 
the payment of all sums of money by reason of any claim against them arising out of any and all occurrences resulting in bodily or mental injury or 
property damage that may happen to occur in connection with and during the performance of the contract, including but not limited to claims under the 
Worker's Compensation Act.  The contractor agrees that it will, at all times, after the completion of the work, be responsible for, indemnify, defend 
and hold harmless Montgomery County, its officers, agents and employees from all liabilities resulting from bodily or mental injury or property 
damage directly or indirectly arising out of the performance or nonperformance of the contract. 

6. INSTALLATION:  All items must be assembled and set in place, ready for use.  All crating and other debris must be removed from the premises. 
7. INSPECTION OF JOB SITE:  My signature on this solicitation constitutes certification that I have inspected the job site and am aware of the 

conditions under which the work must be accomplished.  Claims, as a result of failure to inspect the job site, will not be considered by Montgomery 
County. 

8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR:  The contractor shall not be an employee of Montgomery County, but shall be an independent contractor. 
Nothing in this agreement shall be construed as authority for the contractor to make commitments which shall bind Montgomery County, or to 
otherwise act on behalf of Montgomery County, except as Montgomery County may expressly authorize in writing. 

9. FINAL INSPECTION:  At the conclusion of the work, the Contractor shall demonstrate to the authorized owners representatives that the work is fully 
operational and in compliance with contract specifications and codes. Any deficiencies shall be promptly and permanently corrected by the Contractor 
at the Contractor's sole expense prior to final acceptance of the work. 

10. EXTRA CHARGES NOT ALLOWED:  The bid price shall be for complete installation ready for Montgomery County use, and shall include all 
applicable freight and installation charges; extra charges will not be allowed. 

11. DRAWINGS:  The Contractor shall provide Montgomery County a clean set of reproducible "as built" drawings and wiring diagrams, marked to 
record all changes made during installation or construction. The Contractor shall also provide Montgomery County with maintenance manuals, parts 
lists, and a copy of all warranties for all equipment.  All "as built" drawings and wiring diagrams, maintenance manuals, parts lists, and warranties 
shall be delivered to Montgomery County upon completion of the work and prior to final payment. 

12. CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION:  If a contract for construction, removal, repair or improvement of a building or other real property is for seventy 
thousand dollars ($70,000) or more, or if the total value of all such contracts undertaken by Bidder within any twelve-month period is five hundred 
thousand dollars ($500,000) or more, the Bidder is required under Title 54.1, Code of Virginia. (1950), as amended, to be licensed by the State Board 
of Contractors as a "CLASS A CONTRACTOR". If such a contract is for seventy-five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more (one thousand dollars 
[$1,000] for electrical, plumbing and HVAC work) but less than seventy thousand dollars ($70,000), the Bidder is required to be licensed as a 
"CLASS B CONTRACTOR". If such a contract is for one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more but less than seventy five hundred dollars ($7,500) and is 
not for electrical, plumbing and HVAC work, the Bidder is required to be licensed as a "CLASS C CONTRACTOR". The Bidder shall place on the 
outside of the envelope containing the bid and shall place in the bid over their signature whichever of the following notations is appropriate, inserting 
their contractor license number:  

 
 Licensed Class A Virginia Contractor No.____________ Specialty ____________ 
 
 Licensed Class B Virginia Contractor No.____________ Specialty ____________ 
 
 Licensed Class C Virginia Contractor No.____________ Specialty ____________ 
 

If the Bidder shall fail to provide this information on their bid or on the envelope containing the bid and shall fail to promptly provide said 



 
 

 

Contractor license number to Montgomery County in writing when requested to do so before or after the opening of bids, they shall be deemed to 
be in violation of Section 54.1-1115 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, and their bid will not be considered. 

 If a Bidder shall fail to obtain the required license prior to submission of their bid, the bid shall not be considered. 
 
 


